(For official use only)

Gf&rr gd me e

South East Central Railway

foxia aRomd Td Aeayu! wifsa a siidws! &1 g

(2022-23) & (2023-24)

POCKET
BOOK OF FINANCIAL
RESULTS AND
IMPORTANT STATISTICAL HIGHLIGHTS
(2022-23) & (2023-24)
o BTSN JuYaE] CONTENTS Y 93T Page No
l. IIB@'Q:U]CH'&I Important Facts
I. = qifeTe g W Key Statistics
. fa<iTg URUMHA Financial Results
V. Hifge FifeT I Physical Statistics
V. URINIF® AIRADIT Administrative Statistics
VI U HiRSIH I Commercial Statistics
VII. UREITe AiRAD I Operating Statistics
VIIL. tﬂﬁ?ﬁ/ﬁﬂ'ﬂﬁ HiRSTHII Mechanical/Electrical Statistics
IX. fafary _&F%I:f AUd Specific Fuel Consumption
X. S BT URTMH Results of working
XI. USR faa Td YERUI Stores Purchase & Inventory




1. §f&r0T d W ¥ed & Heeaqul d>4: IMPORTANT FACTS OF S.E.C. RAILWAY

e

faa=t Description o 2022-23 2023-24
TPHd 35 Gross Earnings “inCr 18863.42 19885.21
i g Working Expenses “inCr 10843.17 11271.43
D ST Net Revenue “inCr 7996.40 8676.80
LIRGINE S3{JUId Operating Ratio % 57.48 56.68
Fd =c [hAmIeR Total Route Kms Kms 2506.33 2540.60
P WKW Total Staff Nos 48477 49321
1 & G (TSR (e Million 313.10 332.33
Total Tonnes Carried (Rev) (Goods)
wCﬂ?ﬁWTotal Passengers carried Million 85.87 101.21




I1. RS ARSI P I ADID — T.YHIAD KEY STATISTICS — S.E.C.RAILWAY

Description 2022-23 2023-24
1. fo=ia fRUfT AINANCIAL POSITION :
TS &7 Yol Capital — at — Charge (* in Cr) 14390.91 21168.89
JHd 35 Gross Earnings (" inCr) 18863.42 19885.21
P g Working Expenses (" in Cr) 10843.17 11271.43
R[& AH Net Revenue (" inCr) 7996.40 8676.80
BICCINE SUTd Operating Ratio (%) 57.48 56.68
G 3o 3R =1 37 Gt T Ufarrd 55.58 40.99
% of Net earnings to Capital at Charge
(Gross Earng-W/Exp)/Cap-at-Chg*100
2 AT AiRRSTPTI PASSENGER STATISTICS
URMN® gt Passenger Originating ( No. in Mill) 57.11 66.89
et (iﬁ‘ﬁ )Passenger (System)  ( No. in Mill) 85.87 101.21
gt faiHeR Passenger Km (No. in Mill) 18831.41 22090.01
qﬁ@?‘l’l’a‘ﬁ 35 Earnings From Passenger carried (" in Cr) 1272.10 1464.68
Ui R fraiieR iR el (0R) 67.6 66.3
Average earnings per Pass Km ( Paise)
I TR 3fd g (faaHieR ) 219.0 218
Average length of Pass journey (KM
3. ATAHTST ifBIPIT FREIGHT STATISTICS:
ORI e e Freight Tonnes Originating(Rev) (In Million) 214.58 236.02
e o éﬁq?) Freight Tonnes (System) (In Million) 313.10 332.33
e o fHAHICR Freight Tonnes KM(Rev ) (KM in Million) 89176.12 88702.88
II'I?‘T@T‘I'I_Q; Y 3o Earnings from goods carried (* in Cr) 17221.65 17989.26
Ufd The o fraiier Sid 3ol (U) 193.12 202.80
Average earnings per Freight tonne KM (P)
ufa ora e franiier ofd gt (frendieR) 285 267
Average Lead of tonnes of goods (Rev. )(KM)
¢ faHIeR Train KM (Rev) (Thou.) 68590 60896
ufd a:l fpamiex 3T 3™ Gross earnings per Train KM () 2750.17 3265.44
ufd ET-I e o o Working Expenses per Train KM (°) 1580.87 1850.93
R AH ufd a:l fP AR Net Revenue per train KM (%) 1165.82 1424.85
5. 31 Pt TGAT NUMBER OF TRAINS:
T/THRTSN (VA f&T) Mail/Express (per day)  ( Nos.) 81.22 84.45
IR (Wfd f& ) Passenger (per day) (Nos.) 103.29 112.77
faf%a (@l &) Mixed (per day) ( Nos.) Nil Nil
6. ST HIRSTP I STAFF STATISTICS
W &1 A1 31 71 B 48477 49321
Number of staff as on 31st March ( Nos.)
TP T Cost of staff (*in Crores) 4135.05 4500.24
7. %M & F¢ fHAICI STATION & ROUTE KILOMETRAGE:
WM &) e 31 A Y
Number of station as on 31 st March ( Nos.) 273 274
& fhaHier 31 A &1
Route kilometer as on 31st March ~ (KM) 2506.33 2540.60




m. fa=iT af¥omaT FINANCIAL RESULT (" in crores)
1. fa<ia fRUTT Financial Position 2022-23 2023-24
.| S e T:ﬂ Capital -at-charge 14390.91 21168.89
ii.| TP TR 351 Gross traffic earnings 18863.42 19885.21
iii. | gP A ATITATA W Gross Traffic receipts 18883.97 19894.78
| TR TITe oY (39d Figd) Ordinary Working Expenses 8704.19 8822.75
"| (inclu. Suspense)
.| ST ST o ford AT 0 0
Payment to worked lines
vi Ha-g ™ 3Rfera At o fafam Appropriation to 23.00 27.00
"| Depreciation Reserved Fund
i | TR e H fafar 2161.00 2370.00
"| Appropriation to Pension Fund
Sii | TS e 10888.19 11219.75
"| Total Working Expenses(4 to 7)
ix. | e ATATATA TIGTAT Net Traffic receipts 7995.78 8675.03
| T fafay oo 0.61 1.78
| Net Miscellaneous receipts
xi.| Y& XTSI Net Revenue 7996.40 8676.81
i | T XTeT v fefase 0 0
"| Dividend to General Revenue
iii. | TG/ QBT Surplus (+)/Shortfall (-) 7996.40 8676.81
xiv. | ORI S3{JUId Operating Ratio 57.48 56.68
| TG XIS MR STSI-T-YoTt T 31U Ratio of Net 55.58% 40.99%
"| Revenue to Capital- at-charge (in %)




3101 9d T YD SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

faavur Description 2022-23 2023-24
2. IITATd 3T &1 fdaRUT Details of traffic earnings
a)
(i) At Passenger
3= YU Upper class 610.39 747.61
G 9ol Lower class 661.70 717.07
(i) 3= PRI Other coaching 91.82 132.61
(iii) AT URTEH Goods 17397.07 18144.83
(iv) fafael sundry 102.44 143.09
TOTAL 18863.42 19885.21
3. WIYRUT BT 9T T fIaR0T Details of Ordinary Working expenses
(i) AT Srefefur quT Jarg
Genl. Superintendence and Service 358.22 387.99
(i) YO OY P} IR 3R SHRE0T
Repair & maintenance of P.Way 715.44 809.22
(i) Tfd UTaR T ARWAA MR SIREUT
Repair & maintenance of motive power 206.87 23435
(iv) TR} IUT AT fS e T FRAA 3R SFR&
Repairs & maintenance of carriage & wagons 424 919.29
(v) T TUT IUR P ARAA 3R 3REUT Repairs & maintenance of
plant & equipment 350.83 386.27
(vi) R g (T b TUT IUIHR) Operating expenses (Rolling
stock & equipment) 1189.64 1301.52
(vii) TNR=ETE oY (ITdTaTd)
Operating Expenses( Traffic) 2920.20 2529.47
(viil) G oFg &) 1439.11 1446.07
Operating Expenses (Fuel)
(ix) HHARI H TS Jfaemg
. 335.23 371.96
Staff Welfare & Amenities
() u Y oad 180.78 232.40
Miscellaneous working expenses ’ ’
(xi) ‘J-Iﬁmﬁﬁl, UM & 3 @mﬁqﬁr Y Provident Fund , pension & 220.42 255.30
other retirement benefits: ) )
(i) WW Bilaspur Division 12.42 13.14
(ii) YR HSd Raipur Division 32.69 33.14
(iii) TRTYR HST Nagpur Division 111.04 79.33
(iv) WW SECR as a whole 30.76 29.94




Iv. e FifIST PHYSICAL STATISTICS

G201 gd A9 IAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fqavur Description 2022-23 2023-24
1. ®c fdhamHcd Route Kilometres —
3! A8 Broad Gauge 2396.64 2430.90
BIC T2 Narrow Gauge 109.69 109.69
T ToTAL 2506.33 2540.60
2. XFET EEF .t Running Track Kilometres —
a@?‘ﬂs:f Broad Gauge 4135.84 4297.57
{ﬁ‘cpf?ﬂg:[ Narrow Gauge 109.69 109.69
$d TOTAL 4245.53 4407.26
3. IIMI B! WBT Number of stations
S A8 Broad Gauge 273 274
fﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂg:f Narrow Gauge 0 0
ﬁ TOTAL 273 274
4. QIPHICST Bt WS No. of Locomotives
a‘eﬁaﬁq Broad Gauge
@W%W Shed Diesel  Raipur 224 193
ﬁﬂ:ﬂﬂ%ﬁlﬂﬁ Electric Bhilai 478 567
. TOTAL 702 760
Eﬁ?“r?ﬂs? Narrow Gauge
IS Diesel 0 0
5. IR TG Coaching Stock (aﬁﬁ Hin units)
(a) I fSeam Passenger carriage
a‘eﬁaﬁq Broad Gauge
Eﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁ Narrow Gauge 938 938
Fd TOTAL 968 968
(b) 37 gt fS&T Other Coaching Vehicles
S A3 Broad Gauge 140 140
DI AT Narrow Gauge 0 0
$d TOTAL 140 140
(c) é@q\ I E.M.U. Coaches
e B Motor Coach Nil Nil
a?ﬁ Trailor Coach Nil Nil
ﬁTOTAL Nil Nil
(d) T MEMU
WX B Motor Coach 60 61
E\T’NWTrailor Coach 177 180
P TOTAL 237 241
(e) SYDEMU
E'I—{%‘TWW Driving Power Car 17 17
EF‘RWTrailer Car 19 17
S]W?\WW Driving Trailer car >0 >0
Hd TOTAL 86 84
(f) ¥ PR Rail Cars
I A8 Broad Gauge Nil Nil
DI AR Narrow Gauge Nil Nil
e TOTAL Nil Nil
(g) HATAfSSET WP Goods Stock (wagons)(in units)
a??ram Broad Gauge 33254 32175
@ﬁ—aw Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
33254 32175

$d TOTAL




V. U HifBI®H 1 ADMINISTRATIVE STATISTICS

G301 gd HYIIEd  SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fJaRuT Description 2022-23 2023-24
1. PHIAMNRG BT W] No. of staff (as on 315t March)
U T Group A 347 329
1;I,_;l:fﬁ‘}[Group B 218 251
1;l;cf@:fGroup C 47912 48741
T4 Sl Group D 0 0
$d TOTAL 48477 49321

1. PHHUMRE B} AN Cost of staff (in thousands of ")

820777 828719
Group A
RSk P 353168 425488
14 il Group B
quﬁ G c 40176609 43748163
roup 0 0
d 31 Group D
P TOTAL 41350554 45002370

2. 3NTd T Ufd SHAR

Average cost per employee (in ")

U T Group A 236535 251890
Pl il Group B 1620037 169517
Pl e Group C 838550 89756
Pu 3 Group D 0 0

3. faymTaR =it o1 faazor e Department wise breakup of No. of staff

(a) TR Administration 311 372
(b) PIHB Personnel 773 924
(c) Q&I'UTI%T Education 327 391
(d) AT Accounts 663 677
(e) ZOITIRI Engineering 12148 12024
(f) RUd U Q_EAIR 2151 2081
Signal & Telecommunication
(g) GIdMId Transportation 6328 7431
(h) GIOST Commercial 2302 2353
(i) TiA® SSIART Mechanical Engineering 7562 7554
i) UEN Stores 424 412
(k) TdGYd Electrical 12273 11940
() Tl Medical 886 866
(m) W‘V\R&ﬂaﬂ Railway Protection Force 1483 1468
(n) FETOT Construction 846 828

P TOTAL 48477 49321




V. U=~ FifTBI ADMINISTRATIVE STATISTICS (contd.)
feAT® 31.3.2023 WA &I : 31.3.2024. T HSTIR/MIHFTAR HHATRET Bt fUfy

Division-wise/ Department-wise No. of staff as on 31.3.2023 & 31.3.2024.

Ef2ror gd Ted XA SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

2022-23 2023-24
faum Description BSP R NGP W/S HQ TOT BSP R NGP WS HQ TOT
a)  GMENI YR Admn 93 37 65 0 116 311 m 44 78 0 139 37
b) BB Personnel 310 116 222 4 17 73 3N 139 265 5 145 924
) 1817 Education 243 0 84 0 0 377 91 0 100 0 0 391
d) AW Accounts 87 68 90 51 367 663 89 69 92 52 375 677
e) SfTiFe] 4870 2291 4871 0 110 12148 4820 2274 4821 0 109 12024
Engineering
f) TI& dAsaT 915 465 715 0 56 2151 885 450 692 0 54 2081
g) P rEING] 2941 1424 1860 0 103 6328 3454 1672 2184 0 121 7431
Transportation
h) 9O Commercial 977 528 728 0 69 2302 999 540 744 0 Il 2353
i) e gvyﬁ Mech. 1447 2648 1345 2047 75 7562 1445 2645 1344 2045 75 7554
Engg.
i) YER Stores 6 3 2 316 97 424 6 3 2 307 94 412
k) ﬁg‘aﬁ Electrical 5841 3208 3150 23 51 12273 5683 31 3065 22 50 11940
) fafear Medical 228 147 310 2 199 886 223 144 303 2 195 866
m) 3 . 9. RPF 480 396 429 0 178 1483 475 392 425 0 176 1468
n) fmfor construction 626 0 220 0 0 846 618 0 210 0 0 828
P TOTAL 19064 11337 14091 2443 1542 484711 19469 11492 14325 2433 1602 49321




vI. ATfOISY HifSI&H ™ COMMERCIAL STATISTICS

G201 gd 49 IAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fdavuT Description 2022-23 202324
A. Gl oG iRk g
Passenger Revenue Statistics
1. URM® aifal & ge
No. of passengers originating (in millions)
a_sﬁ?ﬂ%:{ Broad Gauge
JUTRI Suburban ) )
TR-JUTRIT Non-Suburban Nil Nil
T TOTAL 57.11 66.89
57.11 66.89
Eﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ%q Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
P TOTAL 57.11 66.89
2. gE URGE B =T
No. of passengers carried ( in millions)
EI@H"@T Broad Gauge
JUATRI Suburban
TR_JUTRIT Non-Suburban 8'5\“£|§7 10':”21
d TOTAL 85.87 101.21
Eﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁ Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
%d TOTAL 85.87 101.21
3. g fearied @ o)
Passenger Kilometres (in millions)
E@Fﬂ'&?{ Broad Gauge
JUTRIT Suburban
R Non-Suburban 188':i1| 2 220';“(; 01
&d TOTAL 18831.41 22090.01
BICT A1EH Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
4. TEY3fOH Passenger earnings (" in crores)
a@ff?ﬂ'&?{ Broad Gauge
JUTRIT Suburban
TR_JYTRIT Non-Suburban 12'7\12” 10 14'6\143 68
DT TOTAL 1272.10 1467.68
BICT A2 Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
5. Ufd aEl fPaier UG 3ied aX Averagerate  charged
per Passenger Kilometre (Paise)
EIE‘TFI'I’SF[ Broad Gauge
JUATRI Suburban Nil Nil
TR-JUTRIT Non-Suburban 67.6 66.3
P TOTAL 67.6 66.3
E’ﬁ?ﬁﬁl—?ﬁ Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
6. Ghﬂﬁ@ (ﬁ? Iﬁ.) Average Lead (in Kilometres)
a:sﬁwsq Broad Gauge
JUATRI Suburban ] )
TR_JUTRIT Non-Suburban 2Nlll9 le';
T TOTAL 219 218
@ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬂ Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00




V1. aTfOrsg if@I®BT COMMERCIAL STATISTICS (contd)

G301 gd YA Ed SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

f3aRTT Description 2022-23 2023-24
B. WA oG JiRFDTI
Goods Revenue Statistics
1. URfYS ¢ (@ra )
Tonnes originating (in millions)
(a) XISI¥T Revenue
EEI! <1 Broad Gauge
@DI.T:&E'B_"T Narrow Gfu e 214.58 236.02
& No Service No Service
(b) RIS Non- Revenue
a_sﬁ?ﬂ%:{ Broad Gauge
@DIT:FTE'IE_"T Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
No Service No Service
() T URMID IAoRT & TR-IORG
Total Tonnes originating Revenue & Non- Revenue
EI@_BI ¢llg- Broad Gauge
STt MG Narrow Gauge 214.58 236.02
. . No Service No Service
2. ST TY @R H)
Tonnes carried (in millions)
(a) RISI¥d Revenue
EEI! < Broad Gauge
Eﬁé“f?ﬂ%? Narrow Gfu e 313.10 332.33
g No Service No Service
(b) TR Non- Revenue
a‘aﬁ g Broad Gauge 0.00 0.00
BICI A3 Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
(c) PN T Y RIoTE & TR-I[OG)
Total Tonnes carried Revenue & Non- Revenue
a‘aﬁ g Broad Gauge
BIE A8 Narrow Gauge 313.10 33233
No Service No Service
3. fad o fddieR
Net Tones Kilometres (in millions)
(a) XTSI Revenue
a‘aﬁ g Broad Gauge
BICI AT Narrow Gauge 89176.12 88702.88
No Service No Service
(b) TRIMSRG Non- Revenue
as"r A1l Broad Gauge
E?I—cp[ g Narrow Gauge 0.00 0.00
No Service No Service
(c) T oG & TR-ITORG
Total Revenue & Non- Revenue
a—eﬁ g Broad Gauge
Eﬁ?ﬁ g Narrow Gauge
Total 89176.12 88702.88
No Service No Service
89176.12 88702.88




V1. aTfOred TifBIHB T COMMERCIAL STATISTICS (contd)

G301 gd H¥I @ SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fdaRUT Description 2022-23 2023-24
4.3 T A 31T (@IS H)
Earning from Goods Carried (" in crores)
a_sﬁ?ﬂ%:{ Broad Gauge
B ST Narrow Gauge 17221.65 17989.26
Total No Service No Service
5. 310 R U e fpaiex (a@‘)m Average rate charges 17221.65 17989.26
per tonne kilometres (Paise) Revenue
a@f’r Al Broad Gauge
fﬁ?ﬁ ¢lIg Narrow Gauge 193.12 202.80
. No Service No Service
6. ogd gt fpanfier &
Average lead in kilometres
C. XIS Revenue
a'eﬁ Al Broad Gauge
3 ad < Narrow Gauge 285 267
No Service No Service
(a) TR_ISRG Non- Revenue
EI@_BI ¢llg- Broad Gauge
€§ ¢ Az Narrow Gauge 0 0
(c) el o & R_IorG No Service No Service
Total Revenue & Non- Revenue
EI@_BI ¢1lg Broad Gauge
Eﬁ?ﬁ ollg Narrow Gauge 285 267
No Service No Service




vI. 9TfOrST HifSI& 1’ COMMERCIAL

STATISTICS (contd)

301 Jd T XA SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
f3aRTT Description URIYS URIY® ¢9 | URagd | FHaady | A 3gq -
36 orig. | Orig. ) NetTonne | UR@gAd | gl 3 =
earnings Tonnes Tonnes Kms(in 359 Avg. <
= FNsH | (in Carried | million) Earning Lead Ag % m
in Crof ) Millions) (in from goods | (Kms.) e & E
Million) carried (in g
Crof ") e
®
<
1. Coal for Steel Plant 104.52 2.04 9.20 1168.98 254.31 127 217.55
2. Coal for washeries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. Coal for Thermal Power houses 19264.37 154.36 188.62 51892.22 11332.76 275 218.39
4. Coal for Public use 1726.71 18.52 25.54 4240.10 922.52 166 217.57
P BT/ Total Coal 21095.6 174.92 223.36 57301.29 12509.59 257 218.31
5. Raw materials for steel plants 225.66 3.78 8.14 1807.93 318.95 222 176.41
except Iron ore
6. Pig Iron & Finished Steel 1335.27 7.84 17.38 7248.15 1356.40 417 187.14
Iron Ore 580.74 11.34 25.55 4936.90 1063.07 193 215.33
Cement 2785.1 24.25 26.57 7681.51 1220.71 289 158.92
9. Food Grains 819.52 4.96 7.08 2098.71 296.63 296 141.34
10. Fertilizers 2.4 0.02 4.13 1446.64 209.50 350 144.82
11. Mineral Oil 117.25 0.86 3.06 910.69 179.31 298 196.90
12. Container service 94.82 1.19 3.73 1497.77 166.25 401 110.99
13. Other Goods 738.25 6.86 13.32 3773.30 668.85 283 177.26
Pl oI ITaTd / 27794.61 236.02 33233 88702.88 17989.26 267 202.80
Total Revenue Traffic
14. Non-Revenue Coal - - - - - - -
15. Diesel oil for Railway - - - - - - -
16. Railway stores and materials - - - - - - -
including ballast
[T XS & ﬁq ITSId YT/ Total 27794.61 236.02 332.33 88702.88 17989.26 267 202.80
Revenue & non-revenue traffic
vI. TS TifISII COMMERCIAL STATISTICS (contd)
GI&0T Jd A& A SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
HEAdR / Division URIYE THd 3ol Originating Gross Earnings (in R S/Crores of ) IR a1y URIYP T/ Tonnes
wise originatin T originating Revenue
Originating "y S IIST | A1d Goods | BeaR T Toral | P GG/ No. of | originating Re
and traffic handled pass. Originating | earnings traffic
Passenger Other Sundry - -
2023-24 X (Millions) (Millions)
Coaching
m BSP 432.34 65.02 21192.93 47.70 21737.99 22.60 171.98
YR R 542.47 31.80 5210.46 47.70 5832.42 24.05 48.22
ANTYR NGP 305.91 25.27 1691.05 47.70 2069.93 21.44 15.81
Pd Total 1280.73 122.08 28094.44 143.09 29640.34 68.09 236.02




vII. URETET HifIPIT OPERATING  STATISTICS

G201 gd A9 3Ad SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

f3aRUT Description

2022-23

2023-24

A, T Passenger

1. vfafea M uRenad ot i T

Average no. of trains run per day

TSI A B.G.

(a) ﬁﬂ@m Mail & Express
(b) TR- IUTRI Non- Suburban (Pass)
(c) JUTTRIT Suburban

(d) TS Mixed

81.22
103.29

84.45
112.77

BT AR NG,

(a) Wﬂg Express
(b) FarT Passenger
(c) fafera Mixed

2. IO JHAM 7 HRA dIelt Mt BT UG Percentage of

train not losing time
TSI ABAB.G.
(a) 4 & Wﬂg Mail & Express
(b) TR-SUTRIT Non- Suburban (Pass)
(c) JUTTRI Suburban
(d ) T Mixed

BICI A N.G.
(d) Qaﬂ'aﬂ Express
(e) et Passenger
() T Mixed
3. el wiedl &1 fAf¥a srura wfgd foeg fauriia anlh wst
P Eﬁw g TI'I_SPT fpamie Passenger train kilometers

including proportion of mixed but excluding Departmental (in
millions) :-

a‘aﬁ dlgd  Broad Gauge
BICI AR N.G.

é. UH. g, a:f EMU trains (as the trains are run) in millions Other trains
4, WWVehicle Kilometres (in millions)

TSI_S'QT Al Broad Gauge
E?I—Cﬁ g Narrow Gauge

47.1
81.9

14.15

Nil

561.62

41.3
56.2

16.11

Nil

621.67




vII. IRETE HifR3IPTT OPERATING  STATISTICS (Contd)

G207 Ud T ITd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

f3aRUT Description

2022-23

2023-24

B. HId URdE Goods

1. 3G ufedt arel 9d gt T bt TR
Average no. of wagons on line (8-wh)
E@Fﬂ%_"f Broad Gauge
Eﬁ?.pf?ﬂgq Narrow Gauge

33177

31889

2. UfafeT aa IS ATerRSal 1 S T
Average no. of goods train run per day
a_sﬁ?ﬂ%:{ Broad Gauge
fﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬂ Narrow Gauge

894
No Service

838
No Service

3. fdfed OraiSssT et &1 3ied e
Average no. of wagons loaded daily (in 8 Wh)
R[SIXd Revenue traffic
El@_ﬁa'l%q Broad Gauge
Eﬁ?“r?ﬂsq Narrow Gauge

8671
No Service

9475
No Service

(a) TR-ITSIXG Non-Revenue traffic
a'eﬁ Al Broad Gauge

Coal
D/oil

(b) Transshipped and repacked
El_e.pf Al Broad Gauge
Eﬁ?:p[ ollg Narrow Gauge

4. Ufafe IS S AIafSsT 3Madh & 3NTd I-T

Average daily loaded wagons receipts (in 8 Wh)
TSI@_)[ ¢llg- Broad Gauge

4175

4063

5. T fhaHiex Ui 97 o i g
Wagon kilometres per wagon day on line
E_S.FTWI_SF[ Broad Gauge
E’ﬁ?ﬁﬁl’sﬁ Narrow Gauge

195.2

190.9

VI URETEE GifIPTT OPERATING  STATISTICS (Contd)

Gf21u1 gd IeT Ye1d SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fdavuT Description

2022-23

2023-24

6.%%‘%@/ Average Wagons holding daily (in 8 Wh)

33177

31929

7. 3d ¥ BT /Average N+ BOBRN Rake Holding

378

359

8. mwwm/Average Jumbo Rake Holding

67

63

9. mmw /Average Wagon Interchange

14569

15491




vil.. SR TifBIH T OPERATING  STATISTICS(Contd)

G301 gd A9 Xed SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdavuT Description 2022-23 2023-24
10. Net tonne kilometres per wagon day on line (8-wh)
E@Fﬂ%_"[ Broad Gauge 7364 7600
§§ ad 2 Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
11. Average turn-round of a wagon
a@f’r Al Broad Gauge 2.54 2.32
AT 2 Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
12. Average lead of a loaded wagon
a@f’r Al Broad Gauge 294 267
AT 2 Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
13. Average starting wagon load (tonnes) (All commodities)
a?ﬁ ¢llg- Broad Gauge 67.80 68.06
Eﬁ‘cp[ I3 Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
14. Average wagon load during the run
EI@_BI ¢1lg Broad Gauge 65 67
BId] I3 Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
vII. ORI Hif3IPTT OPERATING  STATISTICS (Contd)
&0 Jd YA YEId SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRTT Description | 2022-23 2023-24
15.Average train load :-
(a) In terms of wagons (8wheeler) B.G. 43.4 49.7
(b) Net load (Tonnes)
S A3 Broad Gauge 1638 1980
E,ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂg:{ Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
(c ) Gross load (excluding wt of Engine) (Tonnes)
S A3 Broad Gauge 2608 3093
E,ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂg:{ Narrow Gauge No Service No Service
16. Average Speed of all goods trains: —
a@ff o1lg Broad Gauge
SISTd Diesel Electric 41.6 25.7
aa\ga Electric 311 15.5
quft EERTFT All Tractions 32.0 16.3
E?IE‘TFI'I’SF[ Narrow Gauge
SI9Td Diesel - -
it ?\TJR’FT All Tractions ) )




VI IR |3 OPERATING  STATISTICS(Contd)

G301 gd HY Ied SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

faarur Description | 2022-23 2023-24

17. Traction wise percentage of gross tonne kilometres (excl. wt. of engine and dept.)
a@aﬁ‘—r Broad Gauge

(a) Coaching (including prop. Of mixed)

IVl Diesel 0 0

faqgd Electric 100 100

(b) Goods (including prop. In fixed)

IV Diesel 7.82 7.61

G Electric 92.18 92.39

Eﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂg:f Narrow Gauge

(a) TSI Coaching Diesel-
(b) HI 19T Goods Diesel-

Vil Fifd/fagya AifIBT MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL STATISTICS

/8101 Ud HEA e SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

f3a=uT Description 2022-23 2023-24
1. Engine Kms per engine in use — TB
(i) I Jar Passenger service
(a) a‘é’r dIg Broad Gauge —
S/ Diesel 0 0
faqgd Electric 587 595
ﬂ"'-ﬁ?ﬁ)_w All Tractions >87 595
(b) Bl @ < Narrow Gauge — 0 0
S Diesel 0 0
ﬂq-ﬁw All Tractions
2. Engine Kms per Engine in use = TB
(i) AT T Goods service
(a) 6—6‘1 dIg Broad Gauge —
SI9Id Diesel 240 206
faqgd Electric 284 246
ﬂm?ﬁb_w All Tractions 278 241

TB= Territorial Basis




111 T/ fAgYd |iRSIP I MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL STATISTICS (Contd)

/8101 Od & Ad SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fdaRUT Description 2022-23 2023-24
(a) BN <2 Narrow Gauge —
39 Diesel No Service No Service
W‘-ﬁw All Tractions
1. Engine Kms per Engine in use — TB
(i) Tt Jard Al services
(b) a@ o131 Broad Gauge —
39id Diesel
. 212 175
faqgd Electric - 255
mﬁéwm All Tractions 268 244
(b) EIEES <2 Narrow Gauge —
SIS Diesel 0 0
Tt SHYTT Al Tractions 0 0
TB= Territorial Basis
vill. TifA®/fag Yy TSI MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL STATISTICS (Contd)
G201 44 T XAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRUT Description 2022-23 2023-24
2. Engine Kilometres per day per engine on line —
(iii) Tt Jard Al services
(a) a?fr dIg- Broad Gauge —
I9d Diesel 218 202
faggd Electric 312 259
Tt SHIUT Al Tractions 282 244
(b) A 2 Narrow Gauge —
3/d Diesel 0 0
Tt SHIUT Al Tractions 0 0
3. Net tonne kilometres per goods locomotive day in use —
(a) a?fr dIg Broad Gauge —
I9d Diesel
95 Electric 198731 242015
H“—ﬁw All Tractions 361656 386066
340751 370012




vill. Qif®/ fagyq AifSI# T MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL STATISTICS (Contd)

3107 Ud WH ¥ed SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fJavur Description 2022-23 2023-24
(b) B d < Narrow Gauge —
g9 Diesel Nil Nil
ﬂlﬁéﬁﬁw All Tractions Nil Nil
4. Net tonne kilometres per goods locomotive day on line
(a) a@"r A1lg Broad Gauge —
S Diesel
fAqgd Electric 130594 166671
H’l-ﬁ?ﬁb_w All Tractions 349358 362404
310442 333826
(b) B < Narrow Gauge —
Diesel
H’l-ﬁ?ﬁb_w All Tractions
Nil Nil
vill. i/ fagyq |iRSI# I MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL STATISTICS (Contd)
G201 gd T IAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRUT Description 2022-23 2023-24
5. Repairs to Rolling Stock —
Ineffective Percentage —
(i) 39 Engines —
(a) a:=ﬁ g Broad Gauge —
I gafdecd Diesel Electric
3o gASITA® Diesel Hydraulic 8.04 12.95
faggd Electric - -
Tt CHYUT Al tractions 544 8.11
(b) B d 2 Narrow Gauge — 6.27 934
S ETCI@W Diesel Hydraulic 0 0
(i) TR ol Passenger Carriage —
a@ff o1lg Broad Gauge 537 6.20
(iii) 31=a PIfT dIg- Other Coaching Vehicles
§S1 g Broad Gauge 0.71 1.43
(iv) ATST fS& Wagons —
(a) a%"r ollg Broad Gauge
(b) BT A3 Narrow Gauge 191 2.14




vill. Tife/ fIggq HiR&T®T MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL STATISTICS (Contd)

/80T Od & IAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

Description oco She team iesel Electric iesel Hydraulic ectric
o= p Loco Shed S Diesel Electri Diesel Hydrauli Electri
B.G N.G. B.G N.G. B.G N.G.
Holding of locos at
various Loco Sheds as on
31.03.2024
BSP BSP - - - - - - -
MDGR - - - - - - -
SDL - - - - - - -
R Raipur - - 148 - - - -
BIA - - - - - - 567
NGP NGP - - - - - - -
DGG . . . . . . .
NIR - - - - - - -
NGP/MIB - - 41 - - 4 -
GONDIA - - - - - -
TOTAL - - 189 - - 4 567
ix. fAfRIP $eF WU SPECIFIC FUEL CONSUMPTION
G201 gd A9 IAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRTT Description 2022-23 2023-24
1. Ufid 1000 Gl o fheHier @ud
Consumption per 1000 G. T. Kms.
(a) Passenger & prop. Of mixed —
(i) Diesel (litres) B.G. 4.33 4.76
N.G. 0.00 0.00
(ii) Electric (Kwh) B.G. 19.74 19.66
(b) Goods & prop. Of mixed —
(i) Diesel (litres) B.G. 1.97 2.05
N.G. 0.00 0.00
(i) Electric (Kwh) B.G. 6.85 7.39
2. i 35 fhamdier @ud
Consumption per Engine kilometre —
(a) Passenger & prop. Of mixed —
(i) Diesel (litres) B.G. 0.24 1.09
N.G. 0.00 0.00
(ii) Electric (Kwh) B.G. 22.6 22.7
(b) Goods & prop. Of mixed —
(i) Diesel (litres) B.G. 3.15 4.23
N.G. 0.00 0.00
(ii) Electric (Kwh) B.G. 14.8 17.0
X G RITY XA FIRBTBIT WORKSHOP REPAIR STATISTICS
G301 44 Te XAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
faR Description | 2022-23 2023-24
1. Wagons-Number repaired & despatched (in VUs)

Raipur Workshop

a‘sﬁ Al Broad Gauge




POH 5087 4900
NPOH 0 0
Total 5087 4900
@ﬁ'cﬁaﬁ? Narrow Gauge
POH 0 0
NPOH 0 0
Total 0 0
X. GHRITY AYAIA FIFRBTPTT WORKSHOP REPAIR STATISTICS
Sf2101 44 [e XAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRUT Description 2022-23 2023-24
2. Coaching stock —
Number Repaired & dispatched (in VUS)
MIB workshop
Broad Gauge
POH 106 310
NPOH 0 0
Narrow Gauge
POH 0 0
NPOH 0 0
XI. mmm RESULTS OF WORKING
18107 4 T I SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRT Description 2022-23 2023-24
TSI TS DI TTATATT BROAD GAUGE COACHING TRAFFIC
Earning per train Km. (") 1002.53 1039.30
Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km excl Int (") 1381.90 1487.98
Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km incl Int (") 1381.90 1487.98
Profit on working a train 1 Km excl Int (") -379.37 -448.68
Profit on working a train 1 Km incl. Int (") -379.37 -448.68
Earnings per vehicle per Km (P.) 2993.00 2693.00
Cost of hauling a vehicle 1 Km excl. Int. (P.) 4126.0 3855.0
Cost of hauling a vehicle 1 Km incl. Int. (P.) 4126.0 3855.0
Profit on working a vehicle 1 Km excl. Int (P.) -1133.0 -1162.0
Profit on working a vehicle 1 Km incl. Int (P.) -1133.0 -1162.0
XI. BT T URUITH RESULT S OF WORKING (Contd)
G201 4d T XA SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fqavur Description 2022-23 2023-24
a?ﬁEﬂs?{Iﬂﬁ TdTTd BROAD GAUGE GOODS TRAFFIC
Earning per train Km. () 3204.37 4066.05
Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km excl Int (") 1445.96 1754.98
Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km incl Int (") 1445.96 1754.98
Profit on working a train 1 Km excl Int (") 1758.41 2311.07
Profit on working a train 1 Km incl. Int (") 1758.41 2311.07
Earnings per wagon per Km (P.) 7379.0 8174.0
Cost of hauling a wagon 1 Km excl. Int. (P.) 3330.0 3528.0
Cost of hauling a wagon 1 Kmincl. Int. (P.) 3330.0 3528.0
Profit on working a wagon 1Km excl int (P.) 4049.0 4646.0
Profit on working a wagon 1Km incl int (P.) 4049.0 4646.0
XI. BT BT URUITH RESULTS OF WORKING (Contd)
G201 4d T XAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
fdaRTM Description | 2022-23 | 202324
EIB“TFHEWFHH TdTTd BROAD GAUGE GOODS TRAFFIC
Earning one tonne one Km. (P.) | 196.0 | 205.0




Cost of hauling one tonne 1 Km excl. Int. (P.)

88.0

89.0

Cost of hauling one tonne 1 Km incl. Int (P.)

88.0

89.0

Profit on hauling one tonne 1 Km excl. Int (P.)

108.0

116.0

Profit on hauling one tonne 1 Km incl. Int (P.)

108.0

116.0

XI. BT BT URUITH RESULTS OF WORKING (Contd)

G201 gd A9 IAd SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

f3aRTT Description

2022-23

2023-24

BIct A3 DI TTATATd NARROW GAUGE COACHING TRAFFIC

Earning per train Km. (7).

Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km excl Int

)
Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km incl Int ().

Profit on working a train 1 Km excl Int

().
().

Profit on working a train 1 Km incl. Int

Earnings per vehicle per Km (P.)

Cost of hauling a vehicle 1 Km excl. Int.  (P.)

Cost of hauling a vehicle 1 Kmincl. Int. ~ (P.)

Profit on working a vehicle 1 Km excl. Int. (P.).

Profit on working a vehicle 1 Km incl. Int  (P.)

No
Service

No
Service

X1 P14 BT URUITH RESULTS OF WORKING (Contd)

GI8101 gd HET Xed SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

3T Description

2022-23

2023-24

BICI T <1 HICT YTdIITd NARROW GAUGE GOODS TRAFFIC

Earning per train Km. (7).

Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km excl Int (
Cost of Hauling a train 1 Km incl Int (
Profit on working a train 1 Km excl Int
Profit on working a train 1 Km incl. Int
Earnings per wagon per Km (P.)
Cost of hauling a wagon 1 Km excl. Int. ~ (P.)
Cost of hauling a vehicle 1 Kmincl. Int. ~ (P.)
Profit on hauling a wagon 1 Km excl. Int.  (P.)
Profit on hauling a vehicle 1 Kmincl. Int  (P.)

9.

).
(")
(")

No
Service

No
Service

X1 T4 BT URUITH RESULTS OF WORKING(Contd)

GI810T gd &1 A SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

3T Description

2022-23

2023-24

BIC! AT AT AT
NARROW GAUGE GOODS TRAFFIC

Earning per one tonne Km. (P.)

Cost of Hauling a tonne 1 Km excl Int (P.)

Cost of Hauling a tonne 1 Km incl Int (P.)

Profit on hauling a tonne 1 Km excl Int (P.)

Profit on working a tonne 1 Km incl. Int (P.)

No
Service

No
Service




XI @14 BT YfYUITH RESULTS OF WORKING

G301 gd HYI YT SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY

fdavUT Description 2022-23 2023-24
1. 3o U I dTg-fad (3 T g 9ied )
Earning per Coaching Vehicle per day (including EMU
earnings)
TS A3 Broad Gauge ) 10796.77 11830.28
2. vl AT fea fa oA
Earning per wagon per day
AT 3519 Goods Earnings —
8! @18 Broad Gauge ) 14509.97 15738.32
3. W S gRT Ufd =ifeT U &t o
Cost per Shunting hours by Shunting Engine —
SISTd Diesel aﬁ oIz Broad Gauge () 2527 4070
4. ¢ 3ISF gRIT fd =i €9¢ &t antd
Cost per shunting hours by Train Engine-
SISd Diesel BG ) 7457 9634
NG )
fAgd Electric BG () 7476 8667
XIl. HSTR WY TG HSRUT STORES PURCHASE & INVENTORY
G301 gd G XA SOUTH EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
faaRUM Description | 2022-23 2023-24
A-TRIg T HER C GIN S fl) Stores Purchase (in Crores of ™)
1. 352 UeR Indigenous
1396.54 1882.27
2. 3mfad Imported -
Pl Total 1396.54 1882.27
B - U i< a& &t S des Inventory carried at the end of the year
1L TELEAS ¢ F ) 74.40 117.20
Inventory excluding Fuel (in Crores of ") ’ )
2. THINER yfdwrd Percentage turn over 18.74 24.53




